existing easterly street line of Glen Iris Drive, N.E., in the city of Atlanta, Georgia, said point of 

intersection also being the southwest property corner of the property known as 600 Highland 

Avenue; running thence northerly along said existing easterly street line thirty-four and fifty-four 

hundredths (34.54) feet to a point one-hundred sixty-six and twenty-one hundredths (166.21) feet 

northwesterly of and opposite Station 49+40.96 on the survey center line of Georgia Highway 

Project I 485-1 (46); thence northeasterly along a straight line which is established by said point 

opposite said Station 49+40.96 and a point one-hundred fifty-eight and forty seven hundredths 

(158.47) feet northwesterly of and opposite Station 53+44.74 on said survey center line one-

hundred forty-eight and three-tenths (148.3) feet to the intersection of an east property line said 

property at a point one-hundred sixty-three and thirty-seven hundredths (163.37) feet 

northwesterly of and opposite Station 50+89.23; thence southerly along said east property line 

one-hundred and four-tenths (100.4) feet to the intersection of said existing northerly street line; 

thence westerly along said existing northerly street line one-hundred thirty-three (133) feet back 

to the point of beginning. 

Leaving the following described property as being actually conveying herein: 

ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND lying and being in Land Lot 19 of the 14
th

District 

of Fulton County, Georgia, being more particularly described as follows:

[...]

BEGINNING at a point at the northeast corner of Glen Iris Drive and Highland Avenue, N.E., 

and running thence northerly along the easterly side of Glen Iris Drive thirty-four and fifty-four 

one hundredths (34.54) feet to the true point of beginning; 

Running thence northeasterly one hundred, forty-eight and three-tenths (148.3) feet to a 

point on the easterly side of the property as conveyed by Downing Brown to W.R. Cox by deed 

dated June 27, 1958, recorded in Fulton County, Georgia Deed Book 3346, Page 191, said point 

being one hundred and four tenths (100.4) feet northerly from the north side of Highland